# UTAH STATE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN SECTION VI INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION

# Adopted by the Utah Air Quality Board December 18, 1992

#### UTAH STATE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

#### SECTION VI

#### INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION

# VI.A. <u>LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGREEMENTS</u>

The Wasatch Front Regional Council and the Mountainland Association of Governments are local government planning agencies which have contracted to develop the transportation control strategy portions of the SIP. Close coordination and information exchange are maintained between these agencies and the Air Quality Board.

## VI.B. LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS

Each week day, local health departments and/or fire departments are given the clearing index which determines whether burning is allowed. These agencies have been delegated the authority to issue burning permits consistent with State and local regulations

The following is a list of agencies with the authority to issue open burning permits:

Salt Lake City-County Health Department
Davis County Health Department
Weber-Morgan District Health Department
Southwestern District Health Department
Southeastern District Health Department
City-County Health Department of Utah County
State Department of Health, Vernal
Bear River District Health Department
Tooele County Public Safety
Grantsville City Hall
Brigham City Sheriff's Office
Beaver County Health Department

## VI.C. <u>SURROUNDING STATE AGENCIES</u>

A list of agencies in surrounding states which have and will continue to be involved in interstate air pollution control coordination follows:

- Arizona Department of Health Services Bureau of Air Pollution Control

Section VI page 1

- Colorado Department of Health Environmental Programs
- Idaho Department of Health and Welfare Bureau of Air Quality
- Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Division of Environmental Protection
- Wyoming Environmental Quality Department

# VI.D. <u>STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES</u>

Air Pollution control matters are coordinated with other state and federal agencies through the Division of Air Quality, Utah State Department of Environmental Quality, Utah Environmental Coordinating Committee and the Utah Economic and Physical Development Committee.